

10<sup>th</sup> August 2015

Dear Sir/Madam,

Thank you for your recent Freedom of Information request regarding analytical tools and data quality.

The Trust can provide the following information:

1. What Department(s) within the Trust (if any) are responsible for the analysis and management of information and producing Business Intelligence/Performance Management Reports? (eg – eHealth/ICT/Other?)  
**The Information Services Team have overall responsibility for the provision of management information.**
2. What are the current tools or softwares utilised by the Trust for the production of these reports? (eg – SAP/Crystal/Qlik/Microsoft/Cognos/etc?)  
**MS-SSIS/T-SQL/SSRS/SSAS & Qlikview are the primary tools.**
3. Who is responsible for Data Governance within the Trust and is there an applied set of Data Quality Policies and Procedures?  
**The Head of Information Services has overall DQ leadership for the Trust.**
4. What is the appropriate route for suppliers to engage with the Trust on the above services in terms of procurement – Are any existing frameworks/preferred supplier lists in place and if so how can these be applied to? (eg – GCloud/Achilles/Other?)  
**There are no preferred supplier lists nor frameworks operated by the Trust. Suppliers should engage with Crown Commercial Service, NHS Supply Chain, NHS Shared Business Service, London Procurement Partnership and all other procurement hubs and collaborative organisations dealing with public sector procurement.**
5. Are you able to provide the names of department leads responsible for Business Intelligence and Data Quality within the Trust?  
**Simon Mortimore, Head of Information Services.**

If you have any queries about this response please contact the information governance manager at [foi@homerton.nhs.uk](mailto:foi@homerton.nhs.uk) , in the first instance. If, following that, you still have any concerns, you may contact the Information Commissioner either by letter, FOI/EIR Complaints resolution, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SM9 5AF, or by email [www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk](http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk) to take them further.

*Incorporating hospital and community health services, teaching and research*

#### Copyright Statement

The material provided is subject to the HUHFT's copyright unless otherwise indicated. Unless expressly indicated on the material to the contrary, it may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium, provided it is reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner. Where any of the copyright items are being re-published or copied to others, you must identify the source of the material and acknowledge the copyright status. Permission to reproduce material does not extend to any material accessed through the Publication Scheme that is the copyright of third parties. You must obtain authorisation to reproduce such material from the copyright holders concerned.

Yours sincerely

Mike Dunne  
Information Governance Manager/Deputy Calidcott Guardian